

Department of Parks & Recreation-Regional Parks  
305

Fee Detail		FY 2026-27 FEE SCHEDULE		COMMENTS
Fee Description	Authority	Fee Amount	Unit Desc.	Comments
<b>DAY USE</b>				
Vehicle Entry Pass (Lake)	BOS	\$10.00-15.00	vehicle	
Boat: Motorized Pass	BOS	\$10.00-15.00	boat	
Boat: Non-Motorized-Pass	BOS	\$5.00-8.00	boat	
Boat: Sailboards/Windboard Pass	BOS	\$3.00-6.00	board	Lopez Lake Only
Bus Entry Pass (Regional Park)	BOS	\$40.00-60.00	bus	Footnote #1
Vehicle Entry Pass (Regional Park)	BOS	\$3.00-15.00	vehicle	Weekends/Holidays only. April 1st through September 30th. Footnote #2
Boat Decontamination	BOS	\$15.00 - \$30.00	boat	
<b>GROUP DAY USE</b>				
Day Use Fee	BOS	\$30.00-500.00	reserv	Footnote #3 All areas
<b>CAMP FRENCH EVENT CENTER</b>				
Youth Non Profit-Event Ctr 20% Discount		\$480.00- 1,600.00	reserv	
Event Center		\$400.00- 11,000.00	reserv	Footnote #11
Event Registration Fee		\$27.00 - \$35.00	reserv	
<b>YEARLY PASSES</b>				
Vehicle Pass (One Lake)	BOS	\$100.00-150.00	pass	Valid at either Lopez Lake or Santa Margarita Lake
Boat Pass	BOS	\$100.00-150.00	pass	Valid at either Lopez Lake or Santa Margarita Lake
Second Vehicle Pass (All Regional Parks)	BOS	\$25.00-75.00	pass	Valid for second vehicle registered to household purchasing annual vehicle pass
Senior/Disabled/Veteran Vehicle Pass (One Lake)	BOS	\$90.00-135.00	pass	Valid at either Lopez Lake or Santa Margarita Lake. Footnote #5, 6.
Senior/Disabled/Veteran Boat Pass	BOS	\$90.00-135.00	pass	Valid at either Lopez Lake or Santa Margarita Lake. Footnote #5, 6.
Vehicle Pass (All Lakes)	BOS	\$150.00-225.00	pass	Footnote #17
Boat Pass(All Lakes)	BOS	\$150.00-225.00	pass	Valid at facilities with daily parking charge or motorized boat charge.

Department of Parks & Recreation-Regional Parks  
305

Fee Detail		FY 2026-27 FEE SCHEDULE		COMMENTS
Fee Description	Authority	Fee Amount	Unit Desc.	Comments
Senior/Disabled/Veteran Vehicle Pass (Regional and Lakes)	BOS	\$135.00-200.00	pass	Valid at facilities with daily parking charge or motorized boat charge. Footnote #5, 6.
Senior/Disabled/Veteran Boat Pass (All Lakes)	BOS	\$135.00-200.00	pass	Valid at facilities with daily parking charge or motorized boat charge. Footnote #5, 6.
Non-Motorized Boat Pass (Regional)	BOS	\$60.00-100.00	pass	
El Chorro Regional Park Day Use Pass	BOS	\$30.00-100.00	pass	Covers Regional Park Day Use Fee.
Animals	BOS	\$35.00-50.00	pass	
Sailboard/Windboard Annual Pass	BOS	\$36.00 - \$76.00	pass	
Senior/Disable/Veterans Non-Motorized Boat Pass	BOS	\$54.00 - \$90.00	pass	
Senior/Disable/Veterans Sailboard/Windborad Pass	BOS	\$32.00 - \$72.00	pass	
Lake Lopez Seasonal Splash Pass	BOS	\$40.00 - \$60.00	pass	
<b>RECREATION PROGRAMS</b>				Footnote #7
Daily-Child	BOS	\$3.00-5.00	entry	
Daily-Adult	BOS	\$5.00-7.00	entry	
Child-pass	BOS	\$30.00-60.00	14 Entries	
Adult-pass	BOS	\$50.00-70.00	14 Entries	
Recreation programs		actual cost	actual cost	Special instructional lesson at actual costs may be approved by Deputy Director - Parks
Skate Park entry	BOS	\$2.00	entry	
Skate Park Pass	BOS	\$20.00	14 Entries	
<b>COUNTY POOL RENTAL</b>				
Pool Rental	BOS	\$145.00-160.00	hr	
<b>SPORT FACILITIES</b>				Footnote #8
Field & Court Rentals (Incl Skate park)	BOS	\$20.00-500.00	hr	
Leagues	BOS	\$3,000-\$10,000	season	
<b>CAMPING - DAILY</b>				
Special Promotion	BOS			Footnote #9
Additional overnight vehicle	BOS	\$13.00-25.00	unit	

Department of Parks & Recreation-Regional Parks  
305

Fee Detail		FY 2026-27 FEE SCHEDULE		COMMENTS	
Fee Description	Authority	Fee Amount	Unit Desc.	Comments	
Cabins & Yurts	BOS	\$75.00-300.00	depend Season, day, sizes available	Footnote #17	
CAMPING - DAILY	BOS	\$25.00-100.00	Depend season & sizes available		
Vehicle Overflow Daily Parking Pass	BOS	\$20.00 - \$30.00	Day		
<b>GROUP CAMP-DAILY</b>				Group rate for six or more sites.	
Back Country Camp (Entire Site Area)	BOS	\$80.00-300.00	unit		
Group Reservation Charge	BOS	\$27.00-50.00	reserv	Applies to Group Camping.	
Group Camping (Daily)	BOS	\$25.00-700.00	reserv	Applies to Group Camping.	
<b>COASTAL DUNES</b>					
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>					
Animals	BOS	\$3.50-5.00	animal	No charge for day use Parks.	
Showers	BOS	\$1.00	3 min		
Firewood bundle	BOS	\$5.00-10.00	bundle		
Distinguished Veteran 50% discount	BOS		50% discount off Park Fees	Footnote #18	
Boat Tours	BOS	10.00 - 20.00	person		
Miniature Golf		\$5 - \$15 / Ride			
Go Karts		\$5 - \$25 / Ride			
<b>DRY STORAGE</b>					
Dry Storage-Daily	BOS	\$8.00-15.00	Day		
Dry Storage-Monthly	BOS	\$75.00-150.00	Month		
Dry Storage-Annually	BOS	\$600.00- 1,000.00	Year		
<b>RESERVATION TRANSACTION CHARGE</b>					
Reservation/Transaction charge	BOS	\$10.00-15.00	reserv	Applies to Park or Building reservation or significant changes generating new staff costs.	

Department of Parks & Recreation-Regional Parks  
305

Fee Detail		FY 2026-27 FEE SCHEDULE		COMMENTS
Fee Description	Authority	Fee Amount	Unit Desc.	Comments
<b>SPECIAL GROUP USE PERMITS</b>				
Structure Impacts	BOS	\$25.00-200.00	impact	Added cost per impact: i.e., bounce house, climbing wall, tent structure, etc.
Animal Impacts	BOS	\$50.00-400.00	impact	Added cost per impact: i.e., petting zoo, pony rides, etc.
Alcohol Sales	BOS	\$100.00-300.00	impact	
Noise Amplified Sound	BOS	\$100.00-200.00	impact	
Exceeds Capacity: Small Area	BOS	\$45.00-75.00	impact	Approve use beyond area's established carrying capacity. Fee is for each additional group of 30 after exceeding site capacity.
Exceeds Capacity: Medium Area	BOS	\$60.00-100.00	impact	Approve use beyond area's established carrying capacity. Fee is for each additional group of 40 after exceeding site capacity.
Exceeds Capacity: Large Area	BOS	\$75.00-125.00	impact	Approve use beyond area's established carrying capacity. Fee is for each additional group of 50 after exceeding site capacity.
Commercial Sales	BOS	\$100.00-300.00	impact	
Special Event	BOS		impact	Charge per area reservation.
Keg Fee-Serving Alcohol		\$100.00 - \$300.00		
Food Truck		\$150.00-250.00		
<b>CLEANING/DAMAGE DEPOSITS</b>				
Cleaning Deposit	BOS	\$100 - \$5000	reserv	Footnote #10

**Department Name:** Department of Parks & Recreation-Regional Parks

**Fund Center:** 305

<b>Footnote #</b>	<b>Footnote Narrative</b>
1	Bus is defined as any vehicle with passenger capacity of 20 or more.
2	El Chorro Park.
3	A special use permit may be required if a fee is charged or money collected, alcohol and/or food is sold, the park will be used beyond its normal capacity or range of user activities, the proposed use is likely to infringe on other users, or the event will exceed 200 in attendance.
5	Driver must produce valid permanent disabled license plates from California Department of Motor Vehicles
6	Seniors: 62 years of age and older; Child: 17 years of age and under
7	Swimming-Fees apply to swimming at the following county-owned pools: Hardie Park pool; Shamel Park pool; CW Clarke Park pool; Templeton pool; and San Miguel pool. (No daily swimming fee is charged at Santa Margarita Lake Pool.
8	Maximum rental 8 hours for ball field, 4 hours per week for tennis courts. Special Use Permit required for longer term rentals.
9	Special discount representing up to 100% reduction may be issued by the Director--Parks & Recreation for promotional use at any County park facility.
10	A deposit is required of applicant, sponsoring organizations, staff, or performer in an event which requires additional County resources to clean or repair the premises, the Parks & Recreation Department may prohibit subsequent use by any such organization in the future.
11	Event Center rates will be determined based upon amenities rented (main hall, kitchen, meeting rooms, BBQ area, AV equipment, tables, chairs etc.
17	The fees ranges were determined from comparable locations and will be negotiated by the Director of Parks & Recreation. Dynamic pricing.
18	The County will provide a 50% discount off County Parks fees to valid California State Parks Distinguished Veteran passholders.